TRIBE

3-POINT RECORDS

ANNUAL 3-POINT PCT. LEADERS

(min. 70 attempts)

Year
2025
2024
2023
2022
2021
2020
2019
2018
2017
2016
2015
2014
2013
2012
2011
2010
2009
2008
2007
2006
2005
2004
2003
2002
2001
2000
1999
1998
1997
1996
1995
1994
1993
1992
1991
1990
1989
1988
1987

Player 3FM-3FA  Pct.
Gabe Dorsey 103-230  .448
Gabe Dorsey 113-310  .365
Anders Nelson 54-116 466
Connor Kochera 44-137 .321
Connor Kochera 25-70 .357
Luke Loewe 43-98 439
Matt Milon 89-222 401
Connor Burchfield ~ 89-171 .520
Paul Rowley 38078 487
Connor Burchfield ~ 40-71 .563
Daniel Dixon 73-162 451
Julian Boatner 47-110 427
Marcus Thornton 93-214 435
Matt Rum 38-102 .373
Quinn McDowell 70-154 .455
Quinn McDowell 58-136 426
Danny Sumner 54-167 .323
Danny Sumner 30-78 .385
Laimis Kisielius 36-89 404
Nathan Mann 51-124 A1
Nick D'Antoni 35-102 .343
Zeb Cope 39-103 379
Adam Hess 68-183 .372
Mike Johnson 52-139 374
Jim Moran 31-92 337
Scotty Scott 37-85 435
Jim Moran 44-106 415
Terence Jennings 47-124 .379
Bobby Fitzgibbons ~ 62-157 .395
Bobby Fitzgibbons ~ 57-131 435
Matt Verkey 49-146 .336
Matt Verkey 63-164 .384
Matt Verkey 50-121 413
Brendan Connor 34-78 436
Christopher Jensen ~ 32-85 376
Jimmy Apple 32-96 .333
Jimmy Apple 41111 .369
Greg Burzell 75-170 441
Greg Burzell 38-84 452

SINGLE-GAME

3-POINTERS MADE
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Gabe Dorsey
Connor Kochera
Luke Loewe
Thornton Scott
Matt Milon

Matt Milon

Justin Pierce
Connor Burchfield
David Cohn

Matt Milon

Matt Milon

Omar Prewitt
Connor Burchfield
Connor Burchfield
Connor Burchfield
Daniel Dixon
Marcus Thornton
Daniel Dixon
Omar Prewitt
Marcus Thornton
Marcus Thornton
Marcus Thornton
Marcus Thornton
Brandon Britt
Marcus Thornton
Marcus Thornton
Julian Boatner
Quinn McDowell
Julian Boatner
David Schneider
David Schneider
David Schneider
David Schnieder
Quinn McDowell
David Schneider
David Schneider
Nathan Mann

vs. Regent 11/6/23
at ODU 11/28/20
at JMU 2/22/20
at High Point 11/5/19
vs. Charleston ~ 2/21/19
at UNCW 1/24/19
vs. Elon 2/1/18
at UNCW 1/27/18
vs. Towson 1/13/18
at Delaware 1/5/18
at TCU 12/22/17
vs. Drexel 1/30/17
vs. Milligan 12/16/16
at Delaware 1/28/16
vs. Elon 1/21/16
at Dayton 11/21/15
vs. Hofstra 3/8/15
vs. Hofstra 1/28/15
at Delaware 1/21/15
at James Madison ~ 2/2/14
at Drexel 1/25/14
vs. Richmond 12/4/13
at George Mason  2/23/13

vs. Georgia State 2/18/13

at Towson 1/9/13
vs. Hampton 11/9/12
at Old Dominion 2/26/11
at Hofstra 2/15/11
at Towson 1/19/11
vs. James Madison  3/7/10
vs. Towson 2/24/10
at Delaware 1/6/10
at Radford 12/22/09
at Radford 12/22/09

at Old Dominion 2/25/09
vs. Georgia State  3/7/08
at Drexel 1/23/08
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Connor Burchfield
Matt Verkey
Gabe Dorsey
Matt Milon
Marcus Thornton
Matt Verkey
Greg Burzell
Gabe Dorsey
Gabe Dorsey
Miguel Ayesa
Gabe Dorsey
Miguel Ayesa
Marcus Thornton
Marcus Thornton
David Schneider
David Schneider
David Schneider
Adam Hess
Greg Burzell
Greg Burzell
Gabe Dorsey
Gabe Dorsey
Gabe Dorsey

vs. Marshall  11/29/17
vs. George Mason 2/27/95

at Hofstra 1/25/24
at UIC 11/15/18
at Richmond ~ 12/3/14
at George Mason 1/24/96
at Richmond ~ 2/27/88
at Elon 2/22/25
vs. Hampton  1/23/25
vs. Elon 3/4/23
vs. Hofstra 1/7/23

vs. Mid-Atlantic Christian 11/10/22
vs. James Madison1/10/15
at Old Dominion  2/16/13
at North Carolina 3/17/10

at Liberty 11/29/08
vs. Navy 11/22/08
at Hampton 2/3/03
vs. George Mason ~ 3/6/88
at Stanford 12/4/87
at Elon 2/29/24
vs. VUL 12/10/23
vs. UMBC 11/25/23

Nick D"Antoni at James Madison 1/28/04

Nick D"Antoni at The Citadel  11/26/01

Bobby Fitzgibbons at James Madison  2/19/97

Bobby Fitzgibbons vs. Richmond 2/3/96

Matt Verkey vs. VMI 1/17/96

Matt Verkey at James Madison 1/6/96

Matt Verkey at Old Dominion 2/27/93

Greg Burzell at Miami (OH)  11/30/87

3-POINT ATTEMPTS

1 23 David Schneider at Liberty ~ 11/29/08
2 17 David Schneider vs. Towson 2/24/10
3 16 Gabe Dorsey vs. Towson 2/15/24
16 Matt Milon at UNCW 1/24/19

16 Greg Burzell at Richmond ~ 2/27/88

6 15 Gabe Dorsey vs. N.C. A&T 3/8/24
15 Gabe Dorsey vs. Hampton 3/4/24

15 Gabe Dorsey vs. N.C. A&T 3/8/24

15 Matt Milon at UIC 11/15/18

15 Marcus Thornton vs. Hofstra 3/8/15

15 Marcus Thornton vs. Delaware ~ 2/14/15

15 David Schneider  at North Carolina 3/17/10

15 David Schneider  vs. Old Dominion 1/23/10

15 David Schneider vs. Navy 11/22/08

15 Matt Verkey at George Mason 1/24/96

15 Greg Burzell at Stanford 12/4/87

17 14 Gabe Dosrsey at Hofstra 1/25/24
14 Miguel Ayesa vs. Elon 3/4/23

14 Marcus Thornton at Towson 1/9/13

14 Adam Hess at Radford ~ 11/24/03

14 Adam Hess at VCU 2/19/03

22 13 Gabe Dorsey at Elon 2/22/25
13 Gabe Dorsey vs. Hampton  1/23/25

13 Gabe Dorsey vs. VUL 12/10/23

13 Miguel Ayesa vs. Monmouth ~ 2/25/23

13 Gabe Dorsey vs. N.C. A&T  1/21/23
13 Gabe Dorsey vs. Hofstra 1/7/23
13 Daniel Dixon vs. Presbyterian 11/19/16
13 Marcus Thornton  at Old Dominion  2/16/13
13 Julian Boatner at Old Dominion  2/26/11
13 David Schneider vs. UNCW 1/4/10
13 David Schneider  at Old Dominion 2/25/09
13 Matt Verkey vs. George Mason 2/27/95
SINGLE-GAME 3-PT FG PCT.
(min. four attempts)
1 1.000 (6-6) Daniel Dixon vs. Hofstra ~ 1/28/15
2 1.000 (5-5) Gabe Dorsey vs. VUL 12/4/24
1.000 (5-5) Daniel Dixon vs. Drexel ~ 1/30/17
1.000 (5-5) Connor Burchfield at Howard 11/28/15
1.000 (5-5) Julian Boatner at James Madison  2/2/11
6 1.000 (4-4) Anders Nelson vs. Stony Brook 1/26/23
1.000 (4-4) Miguel Ayesa  at Delaware  1/16/20
1.000 (4-4) Miguel Ayesa at Wofford  11/12/19
1.000 (4-4) Daniel Dixon vs. Delaware  1/26/17
1.000 (4-4) Matt Rum vs. Liberty  11/14/11
1.000 (4-4) Quinn McDowell vs. Howard  12/1/10
1.000 (4-4) Terence Jennings vs. Old Dominion ~ 2/5/97
13 .857 (6-7) Connor Kochera  atODU  11/28/20
.857 (6-7)  Connor Burchfield vs. Elon 1/21/16
.857 (6-7) Connor Buchfield at Delaware  1/28/16
.857 (6-7) Marcus Thornton  at Drexel 1/25/14
.857 (6-7)  Julian Boatner at Towson  1/19/11
.857 (6-7) Nick D'Antoni  at James Madison  1/28/04
19 .833(5-6) Anders Nelson attowson  1/28/23
833(10-12)  Connor Burchfield ~ vs. Marshall  11/29/17
.833(5-6) David Cohn vs. Old Dominion 11/25/17
833 (5-6) Matt Milon vs. Shenandoah  11/21/17
.833(5-6) Marcus Thornton ~ vs. VCU 2/1/12
.833(5-6)  Quinn McDowell vs. James Madison ~ 3/4/11
.833(5-6) Julian Boatner vs. Old Dominion  2/9/11
.833(5-6)  Quinn McDowell at James Madison 1/27/10
.833(5-6) Nathan Mann  at James Madison 1/30/08
.833(5-6) Nathan Mann  vs. James Madison 1/31/07
.833(5-6) Nathan Mann  at Georgia State  1/14/06
.833 (5-6) Jim Moran vs. Elon  12/22/98
833 (5-6) David Grabuloff vs. Richmond  2/7/98
833 (5-6)  Greg Burzell at East Carolina 1/27/88

SEASON

3-POINTERS MADE

Player

1 Gabe Dorsey

2 Gabe Dorsey

3 Marcus Thornton

4 David Schneider

5 Marcus Thornton
Marcus Thornton

7 Matt Milon
Connor Burchfield

9  Matt Milon

10 Gabe Dorsey

11 Greg Burzell
Daniel Dixon
Daniel Dixon
David Schneider
Nathan Mann
Daniel Dixon
Quinn McDowell
Adam Hess
Randy Bracy
David Schneider
Matt Verkey
Bobby Fitzgibbons
Quinn McDowell
Julian Boatner
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Season
2024
2023
2015
2010
2014
2013
2019
2018
2018
2023
1988
2017
2015
2009
2008
2016
2011
2003
1998
2008
1994
1997
2012
2011

Y&

G 3PM
33 113
32 103
33 102
33 99
32 93
30 93
30 89
31 89
31 77
25 76
29 75
30 73
28 73
29 73
33 73
30 70
32 70
28 68
26 65
33 64
27 63
28 62
32 59
32 58
929



3-POINT RECORDS

TRIBE

Quinn McDowell 2010 32 58
3-POINTERS ATTEMPTED

Player Season G 3PA
1 Gabe Dorsey 2024 33 310
2 David Schneider 2010 33 289
3 David Schneider 2009 29 248
4 Marcus Thornton 2015 33 254
5 Marcus Thornton 2014 32 231
6 Gabe Dorsey 2025 32 230
7 Matt Milon 2019 30 222
8 Marcus Thornton 2013 30 214
9 Nathan Mann 2008 33 211
10 Daniel Dixon 2016 30 198
11 Daniel Dixon 2017 30 193
12 Adam Hess 2004 28 189
13 David Schneider 2008 33 184
14 Adam Hess 2003 28 183
15 Matt Milon 2018 31 180
16 Randy Bracy 1998 26 172

Quinn McDowell 2012 32 172
18 Gabe Dorsey 2023 25 171

Connor Burchfield 2018 31 171
20 Greg Burzell 1988 29 170
21 Nathan Mann 2007 30 167

Danny Sumner 2009 30 167
23 Matt Verkey 1994 27 164
24 David Cox 1994 27 158
25 Bobby Fitzgibbons 1997 28 157

3-POINT FG PCT.
(min. 30 3PM)
Player Season G FGM FGA Pct.
1 ConnorBurchfield 2016 31 40 71 563
2 Connor Burchfield 2018 31 89 171 .520
3 Brandon Britt 2014 23 31 62 500
4 Paul Rowley 2017 31 38 78 .487
5 ConnorBurchfield 2017 31 40 84 476
6 Quinn McDowell 2011 32 70 154 .455
7 Greg Burzell 1987 26 38 84 452
8 Daniel Dixon 2015 28 73 162 451
9 Gabe Dorsey 2025 32 103 230 .448
10 Greg Burzell 1988 29 75 170 .441
11 Paul Rowley 2018 30 48 109 .440
12 Luke Loewe 2020 32 43 98 439
13 Brendan Connor 1992 21 34 78 436
14 Scotty Scott 2000 25 37 85 435
15 Bobby Fitzgibbons 1996 26 57 131 435
16 Marcus Thornton 2013 30 93 214 435
17 Matt Milon 2018 31 77 180 .428
18 Julian Boatner 2014 32 47 110 427
19 Quinn McDowell 2010 32 58 136 .426
20 David Cohn 2018 31 49 115 426
21 Justin Pierce 2018 31 47 113 416
22 Jim Moran 1999 27 44 106 415
23 Matt Verkey 1993 26 50 121 .413
24 Nathan Mann 2006 27 51 124 4N
25 Laimis Kisielius 2007 29 36 89 404
3-POINT FG MADE PER GAME

Player Season G 3PM Avg
1 Gabe Dorsey 2024 33 13 342
2 Gabe Dorsey 2025 32 103 3.22
3 Marcus Thornton 2013 30 93 310
4 Marcus Thornton 2015 33 102 3.09
5 Gabe Dorsey 2023 25 76 3.04
6 David Schneider 2010 33 99 3.00
7 Matt Milon 2019 30 89 297
8 Marcus Thornton 2014 32 93 291
9 Connor Burchfield 2018 31 89 287
10 Daniel Dixon 2015 28 73 261
11 Greg Burzell 1988 29 75 259

100 % W&M MEN’S BASKETBALL RECORD BOOK

12 David Schneider
13 Randy Bracy
14 Matt Milon
15 Daniel Dixon
16 Adam Hess
17 Daniel Dixon

Matt Verkey
19 Bobby Fitzgibbons
20 Nathan Mann
21 Bobby Fitzgibbons
22 Quinn McDowell
23 Matt Verkey
24 David Cox
25 Adam Hess

2009 29
1998 26
2018 31
2017 30
2003 28
2016 30
1994 27
1997 28
2008 33
1996 26
2011 32
1996 26
1994 27
2004 28

73
65
77
73
68
70
63
62
73
57
70
56
57
57

2.52
2.50
2.48
2.43
2.43
2.33
2.33
2.21
2.21
2.19
2.19
2.15
2.1
2.04

3-POINTERS MADE

Player Seasons G 3PM
1 Marcus Thornton 2012-15 127 325
2 Gabe Dorsey 2023-25 90 292
3 David Schneider 2007-10 121 278
4 Daniel Dixon 2014-17 114 241
5 Matt Verkey 1993-96 106 218
6 Nathan Mann 2005-08 120 215
7 Quinn McDowell 2009-12 126 213
8  Omar Prewitt 2014-17 126 189
9 Connor Burchfield 2015-18 111 179
10 Randy Bracy 1996-99 92 171
11 Matt Milon 2018-19 61 166
12 Julian Boatner 2011-14 124 161
13 Greg Burzell 1987-89 82 150
14 Adam Hess 2002-04 75 144
15 Jim Moran 1998-01 107 141
16 David Cox 1992-95 109 137
17 Danny Sumner 2007-10 117 135
18 Mike Johnson 2000-02 79 129
19 Brandon Britt 2011-14 113 128
20 Jimmy Apple 1988-91 86 124
21 Bobby Fitzgibbons 1996-97 54 119
22 Greg Malinowski 2015-17 95 116
23 Miguel Ayesa 2020-23 86 12
24 Matt Rum 2010-13 127 110
25 Laimis Kisielius 2005-08 117 109
3-POINTERS ATTEMPTED
Player Seasons G 3PA
1 David Schneider 2007-10 121 862
2 Marcus Thornton 2012-15 127 809
3 Gabe Dorsey 2023-25 90 711
4 Nathan Mann 2005-08 120 623
5 Daniel Dixon 2014-17 114 618
6 Matt Verkey 1993-96 106 583
7 Omar Prewitt 2014-17 126 537
8 Quinn McDowell 2009-12 126 530
9 Randy Bracy 1996-99 92 495
10 Adam Hess 2002-04 75 447
11 Julian Boatner 2011-14 124 420
12 Danny Sumner 2007-10 117 414
13 Matt Milon 2018-19 61 402
14 David Cox 1992-95 109 395
15 Jim Moran 1998-01 107 376
16 Mike Johnson 2000-02 79 373
17 Brandon Britt 2011-14 13 371
18 Greg Burzell 1987-89 82 358
19 Connor Burchfield  2015-18 1M 353
20 Jimmy Apple 1988-91 86 341
21 Laimis Kisielius 2005-08 117 340
22 Matt Rum 2010-13 127 337
23 Nick D'Antoni 2002-05 107 331
24 Miguel Ayesa 2020-23 86 311
25 Greg Malinowski 2015-17 95 297

3-POINT FG PCT.

(min. 75 3PM)

Player Season G 3PM 3PA Pct.
1 Connor Burchfield 2015-18 111 179 353 .507
2 Gabe Dorsey 2023- 25 76 171 444
3 Paul Rowley 2016-19 92 106 252 .421
4 Greg Burzell 1987-89 82 150 358 .419
5 Bobby Fitzgibbons 1996-97 54 119 288 .413
6 Matt Milon 2018-19 61 166 402 .413
7 Gabe Dorsey 2023-25 90 292 711 AN
8 Quinn McDowell 2009-12 126 213 530 .402
9 Marcus Thornton 2012-15 127 325 809 .402
10 David Cohn 2016-18 93 100 253 .395
11 Greg Malinowski 2015-17 95 116 297 .391
12 Daniel Dixon 2014-17 114 241 618 .390
13 JohnMark Ludwick 2010-12 71 77 198 .389
14 Julian Boatner ~ 2011-14 124 161 420 .383
15 Jim Moran 1998-01 107 141 376 .375
16 Matt Verkey 1993-96 106 218 583 .374
17 Mit Winter 1998-01 109 75 205 .366
18 Brendan Connor 1990-93 102 88 242 .364

Jimmy Apple 1988-91 86 124 341 .364
20 Kyle Gaillard 2010-14 127 80 222 .360
21 Miguel Ayesa 2020-23 86 112 311 .360
22 Omar Prewitt 2014-17 126 189 537 .352
23 David Cox 1992-95 109 137 395 .347
24 Mike Johnson ~ 2000-02 79 129 373 .346
25 Randy Bracy 1996-99 92 171 495 .345

3-POINT FG MADE PER GAME

Player Seasons G 3PM Avg
1 Gabe Dorsey 2023-25 90 292 324
2 Matt Milon 2018-19 61 166 272
3 Marcus Thornton 2012-15 127 325 2.56
4 David Schneider 2007-10 121 278 230
5 Bobby Fitzgibbons  1996-97 54 119 2.20
6 Daniel Dixon 201417 114 241 2.1
7 Matt Verkey 1993-96 106 218 2.06
8 Adam Hess 2002-04 75 144 1.92
9 Randy Bracy 1996-99 92 171 1.86
10 Greg Burzell 1987-89 82 150 1.83
11 Nathan Mann 2005-08 120 215 1.79
12 Quinn McDowell 2009-12 126 213 1.69
13 Mike Johnson 2000-02 79 129 1.63
14 Connor Burchfield  2015-18 111 179 1.61
15 Omar Prewitt 2014-17 126 189 1.50
16 Jimmy Apple 1988-91 86 124 1.44
17 Jim Moran 1998-01 107 141 1.32
18 Miguel Ayesa 2020-23 86 112 1.30
19 Julian Boatner 2011-14 124 161 1.30
20 David Cox 1992-95 109 137 1.26
21 Caleb Dorsey 2024-25 56 69 1.23
22 Greg Malinowski 201517 95 116 1.22
23 Danny Sumner 2007-10 117 135 1.15
24 Paul Rowley 2016-19 92 106 1.15
25 Brandon Britt 2011-14 113 128 1.13




